NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 267 HOUSE BILL 339

AN ACT TO REGULATE AND FIX THE SALARIES OF THE SHERIFF AND REGISTER OF DEEDS OF LENOIR COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. From and after the effective date of this Act, the salary of the Sheriff of Lenoir County shall be fixed by the Commissioners of Lenoir County at a sum of not less than eighty-one hundred dollars (\$8100.00) per annum nor more than ten thousand five hundred dollars (\$10,500.00) per annum, payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. From and after the effective date of this Act, the salary of the Register of Deeds of Lenoir County shall be fixed by the Commissioners of Lenoir County at a sum of not less than seven thousand dollars (\$7,000.00) nor more than ninety-five hundred dollars (\$9500.00) per annum, payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 3. Chapter 736 of the Session Laws of 1959 and all laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This Act shall be in full force and effect on and after July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of April, 1969.